SEMICONDUCTOR
TECHNICAL DATA
2014. 9. 14 1/5Revision No : 0
AC044urht0.5JDMS
srosserppuSegatloVtneisnarTtnuoMecafruS
V044ot0.5egatloVffo-dnatS3000WrewoPesluPkaeP
ataDlacinahceM
serutaeF
 Plastic package has Underwriters Laboratory Flammability
    Classification 94V-0
 Low profile package with built-in strain relief for surface
    mounted applications
 Glass passivated junction
 Low incremental surge resistance, excellent clamping capability
 1500W peak pulse power capability with a 10/1000us
    waveform, repetition rate (duty cycle): 0.01%
 Very fast response time
 High temperature soldering guaranteed:
    250oC/10 seconds at terminals
 Case: JEDEC DO-214AB(SMC J-Bend) molded plastic over
    passivated junction
 Terminals: Solder plated, solderable per MIL-STD-750,
    Method 2026
 Polarity: For unidirectional types the band denotes the cathode,
    which is positive with respect to the anode under normal TVS
    operation
 Weight: 0.007oz., 0.21g
scitsiretcarahClamrehTdnasgnitaRmumixaM
(Ratings at 25oC ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.)
retemara lP obmyS eulaV tinU
htiwnoitapissidrewopeslupkaeP
0001/01a u mrofevaws )2()1( P MPP     3000 W
0001/01ahtiwtnerruceslupkaeP u mrofevaws )1( I MPP elbaTtxeNeeS A
evaw-enisflahelgnissm3.8tnerrucegrusdrawrofkaeP
ylnolanoitcerid-inu )2( I MSF 003 A
tneibmaotnoitcnuj,ecnatsiserlamrehtlacipyT )3( R
θ AJ 57 o W/C
daelotnoitcnuj,ecnatsiserlamrehtlacipy RT
θ LJ 51 o W/C
egnarerutarepmetegarotsdnanoitcnujgntarep TO J T, GTS 051+ot55- oC
Notes: 1. Non-repetitive current pulse, per Fig.3 and derated above TA=25oC per Fig. 2
2. Mounted on 0.31 x 0.31" (8.0 x 8.0 mm) copper pads to each terminal
3. Mounted on minimum recommended pad layout
Devices for Bidirectional Applications
For bi-directional devices, use suffix CA (e.g. SMDJ10CA). Electrical characteristics apply in both directions.
2014. 9. 14 2/5Revision No : 0
SMDJ5.0 thru 400CA
Electrical Characteristics (T   =25℃)A
Part Number
(Uni)
Part Number
(Bi)
Breakdown Voltage VBR@IT Maximum
Reverse
Leakage IR (3)
( A)
Working Peak
Reverse
Voltage
VRWM (V)
Maximum
Reverse Surge
Current IPP (2)
(A)
Maximum
Clamping
Voltage Vc
@ IPP
(V)Min(V) Max (V) IT(1)(mA)
SMDJ5.0 SMDJ5.0C 6.40 7 30 10.0 1000 5.0 312.5 9.6
SMDJ5.0A SMDJ5.0CA(4) 6.40 7 07 10.0 1000 5.0 326.1 9.2
SMDJ6.0 SMDJ6.0C 6.67 8.15 10.0 1000 6.0 263.1 11.4
SMDJ6.0A SMDJ6.0CA 6.67 7 37 10.0 1000 6.0 291.2 10.3
SMDJ6.5 SMDJ6.5C 7.22 8 82 10.0 500 6.5 243.9 12.3
SMDJ6.5A SMDJ6.5CA 7.22 7 98 10.0 500 6.5 267.8 11 2
SMDJ7.0 SMDJ7.0C 7.78 9 51 10.0 200 7.0 225.5 13.3
SMDJ7.0A SMDJ7.0CA 7.78 8.60 10.0 200 7.0 250.0 12.0
SMDJ7.5 SMDJ7.5C 8.33 10.20 1.0 100 7.5 209.8 14.3
SMDJ7.5A SMDJ7.5CA 8.33 9 21 1.0 100 7.5 232.5 12.9
SMDJ8.0 SMDJ8.0C 8.89 10.90 1.0 50 8.0 200.0 15.0
SMDJ8.0A SMDJ8.0CA 8.89 9 83 1.0 50 8.0 220.6 13.6
SMDJ8.5 SMDJ8.5C 9.44 11.50 1.0 25 8.5 188.7 15.9
SMDJ8.5A SMDJ8.5CA 9.44 10.40 1.0 25 8.5 208.3 14.4
SMDJ9.0 SMDJ9.0C 10.00 12.20 1.0 10 9.0 177.5 16.9
SMDJ9.0A SMDJ9.0CA 10.00 11.10 1.0 10 9.0 194.8 15.4
SMDJ10 SMDJ10C 11.10 13.60 1.0 5 10.0 159.6 18.8
SMDJ10A SMDJ10CA 11.10 12.30 1.0 5 10.0 176.4 17.0
SMDJ11 SMDJ11C 12.20 14.90 1.0 5 11.0 149.2 20.1
SMDJ11A SMDJ11CA 12.20 13.50 1.0 5 11.0 164.8 18.2
SMDJ12 SMDJ12C 13.30 16.30 1.0 5 12.0 136.3 22.0
SMDJ12A SMDJ12CA 13.30 14.70 1.0 5 12.0 150.7 19.9
SMDJ13 SMDJ13C 14.40 17.60 1.0 5 13.0 126.0 23.8
SMDJ13A SMDJ13CA 14.40 15.90 1.0 5 13.0 139.5 21.5
SMDJ14 SMDJ14C 15.60 19.10 1.0 5 14.0 116.3 25.8
SMDJ14A SMDJ14CA 15.60 17.20 1.0 5 14.0 129.3 23.2
SMDJ15 SMDJ15C 16.70 20.40 1.0 5 15.0 111.5 26.9
SMDJ15A SMDJ15CA 16.70 18.50 1.0 5 15.0 122.9 24.4
SMDJ16 SMDJ16C 17.80 21.80 1.0 5 16.0 104.1 28.8
SMDJ16A SMDJ16CA 17.80 19.70 1.0 5 16.0 115.4 26.0
SMDJ17 SMDJ17C 18.90 23.10 1.0 5 17.0 98.3 30.5
SMDJ17A SMDJ17CA 18.90 20.90 1.0 5 17.0 108.7 27.6
SMDJ18 SMDJ18C 20.00 24.40 1.0 5 18.0 93.2 32.2
SMDJ18A SMDJ18CA 20.00 22.10 1.0 5 18.0 102.7 29.2
SMDJ19 SMDJ19C 21.10 25.70 1.0 5 19.0 88.2 34.0
SMDJ19A SMDJ19CA 21.10 23.30 1.0 5 19.0 97.4 30.8
SMDJ20 SMDJ20C 22.20 27.10 1.0 5 20.0 83.8 35.8
SMDJ20A SMDJ20CA 22.20 24.50 1.0 5 20.0 92.6 32.4
SMDJ22 SMDJ22C 24.40 29.80 1.0 5 22.0 76.1 39.4
SMDJ22A SMDJ22CA 24.40 26.90 1.0 5 22.0 84.5 35.5
2015. 9. 14 3/5Revision No : 0
SMDJ5.0 thru 400CA
Part Number
(Uni)
Part Number
(Bi)
Breakdown Voltage VBR@IT Maximum
Reverse
Leakage IR (3)
( A)
Working Peak
Reverse
Voltage
VRWM (V)
Maximum
Reverse Surge
Current IPP(2)
(A)
Maximum
Clamping
Voltage Vc
@ IPP
(V)
Min(V) Max (V) IT(1)(mA)
SMDJ24 SMDJ24C 26.70 32.60 1.0 5 24.0 69.8 43.0
SMDJ24A SMDJ24CA 26.70 29.50 1.0 5 24.0 77.1 38.9
SMDJ26 SMDJ26C 28.90 35.30 1.0 5 26.0 64.4 46.6
SMDJ26A SMDJ26CA 28.90 31.90 1.0 5 26.0 71.2 42.1
SMDJ28 SMDJ28C 31.10 38.00 1.0 5 28.0 60.0 50.0
SMDJ28A SMDJ28CA 31.10 34.40 1.0 5 28.0 66.1 45.4
SMDJ30 SMDJ30C 33.30 40.70 1.0 5 30.0 56.1 53.5
SMDJ30A SMDJ30CA 33.30 36.80 1.0 5 30.0 62.0 48.4
SMDJ33 SMDJ33C 36.70 44.90 1.0 5 33.0 50.8 59.0
SMDJ33A SMDJ33CA 36.70 40.60 1.0 5 33.0 56.3 53.3
SMDJ36 SMDJ36C 40.00 48.90 1.0 5 36.0 46.6 64.3
SMDJ36A SMDJ36CA 40.00 44.20 1.0 5 36.0 51.6 58.1
SMDJ40 SMDJ40C 44.40 54.30 1.0 5 40.0 42.0 71.4
SMDJ40A SMDJ40CA 44.40 49.10 1.0 5 40.0 46.5 64.5
SMDJ43 SMDJ43C 47.80 58.40 1.0 5 43.0 39.1 76.7
SMDJ43A SMDJ43CA 47.80 52.80 1.0 5 43.0 43.2 69.4
SMDJ45 SMDJ45C 50.00 61.10 1.0 5 45.0 37.3 80.3
SMDJ45A SMDJ45CA 50.00 55.30 1.0 5 45.0 41.2 72.7
SMDJ48 SMDJ48C 53.30 65.10 1.0 5 48.0 35.1 85.5
SMDJ48A SMDJ48CA 53.30 58.90 1.0 5 48.0 38.7 77.4
SMDJ51 SMDJ51C 56.70 69.30 1.0 5 51.0 32.9 91.1
SMDJ51A SMDJ51CA 56.70 62.70 1.0 5 51.0 36.4 82.4
SMDJ54 SMDJ54C 60.00 73.30 1.0 5 54.0 31.1 96.3
SMDJ54A SMDJ54CA 60.00 66.30 1.0 5 54.0 34.4 87.1
SMDJ58 SMDJ58C 64.40 78.70 1.0 5 58.0 29.1 103.0
SMDJ58A SMDJ58CA 64.40 71.20 1.0 5 58.0 32.0 93.6
SMDJ60 SMDJ60C 66.70 81.50 1.0 5 60.0 28.0 107.0
SMDJ60A SMDJ60CA 66.70 73.70 1.0 5 60.0 31.0 96.8
SMDJ64 SMDJ64C 71.10 86.90 1.0 5 64.0 26.3 114.0
SMDJ64A SMDJ64CA 71.10 78.60 1.0 5 64.0 29.1 103.0
SMDJ70 SMDJ70C 77.80 95.10 1.0 5 70.0 24.0 125.0
SMDJ70A SMDJ70CA 77.80 86.00 1.0 5 70.0 26.5 113.0
SMDJ75 SMDJ75C 83.30 102.00 1.0 5 75.0 22.4 134.0
SMDJ75A SMDJ75CA 83.30 92.10 1.0 5 75.0 24.8 121.0
SMDJ78 SMDJ78C 86.70 106.00 1.0 5 78.0 21.6 139.0
SMDJ78A SMDJ78CA 86.70 95.80 1.0 5 78.0 23.8 126.0
SMDJ80 SMDJ80C 88.96 108.80 1.0 5 80.0 20.9 143.2
SMDJ80A SMDJ80CA 88.80 97.60 1.0 5 80.0 23.1 129.6
SMDJ85 SMDJ85C 94.40 115.00 1.0 5 85.0 19.8 151.0
SMDJ85A SMDJ85CA 94.40 104.00 1.0 5 85.0 21.9 137.0
2014. 9. 14 4/5Revision No : 0
SMDJ5.0 thru 440CA
Part Number
(Uni)
Part Number
(Bi)
Breakdown Voltage VBR@IT Maximum
Reverse
Leakage IR (3)
(uA)
Working Peak
Reverse
Voltage
VRWM (V)
Maximum
Reverse Surge
Current IPP(2)
(A)
Maximum
Clamping
Voltage Vc
@ IPP
(V)
Min(V) Max (V) IT(1)(mA)
SMDJ90 SMDJ90C 100.00 122.00 1 0 5 90.0 18.7 160.0
SMDJ90A SMDJ90CA 100.00 111 00 1 0 5 90.0 20.5 146.0
SMDJ100 SMDJ100C 111.00 136.00 1 0 5 100 0 16.7 179.0
SMDJ100A SMDJ100CA 111.00 123.00 1 0 5 100 0 18.5 162.0
SMDJ110 SMDJ110C 122.00 149.00 1 0 5 110.0 15.3 196.0
SMDJ110A SMDJ110CA 122.00 135.00 1 0 5 110.0 16.9 177.0
SMDJ120 SMDJ120C 133.00 163.00 1 0 5 120 0 14.0 214.0
SMDJ120A SMDJ120CA 133.00 147.00 1 0 5 120 0 15.5 193.0
SMDJ130 SMDJ130C 144.00 176.00 1 0 5 130 0 13.0 231.0
SMDJ130A SMDJ130CA 144.00 159.00 1 0 5 130 0 14.3 209.0
SMDJ140 SMDJ140C 155.70 190.40 1 0 5 140 0 12.0 250.6
SMDJ140A SMDJ140CA 155.00 171.00 1 0 5 140 0 13.2 226.8
SMDJ150 SMDJ150C 167.00 204.00 1 0 5 150 0 11.2 268.0
SMDJ150A SMDJ150CA 167.00 185.00 1 0 5 150 0 12.3 243.0
SMDJ160 SMDJ160C 178.00 218.00 1 0 5 160 0 10.4 287.0
SMDJ160A SMDJ160CA 178.00 197.00 1 0 5 160 0 11.6 259.0
SMDJ170 SMDJ170C 189.00 231.00 1 0 5 170 0 9.8 304.0
SMDJ170A SMDJ170CA 189.00 209.00 1 0 5 170 0 10.9 275.0
SMDJ180 SMDJ180C 200.20 244.80 1 0 5 180 0 9.3 322.2
SMDJ180A SMDJ180CA 200.00 220.00 1 0 5 180 0 10.9 291.6
SMDJ190 SMDJ190C 211.30 258.40 1 0 5 190 0 8.8 340.1
SMDJ190A SMDJ190CA 211.00 232.00 1 0 5 190 0 9.7 307.8
SMDJ200A SMDJ200CA 224.00 247.00 1 0 5 200 0 9.2 324.0
SMDJ220A SMDJ220CA 246.00 272.00 1 0 5 220 0 8.4 356.0
SMDJ250A SMDJ250CA 279.00 309.00 1 0 5 250 0 7.4 405.0
SMDJ300A SMDJ300CA 335.00 371.00 1 0 5 300 0 6.1 486.0
SMDJ350A SMDJ350CA 391.00 432.00 1 0 5 350 0 5.3 567.0
SMDJ400A SMDJ400CA 447.00 494.00 1 0 5 400 0 4.6 648.0
SMDJ440A SMDJ440CA 492.00 543.00 1 0 5 440 0 4.2 713.0
Notes:
(1) tp=50ms Pulse test: tp=50ms
(2) Surge current waveform per Fig. 3 and derated per Fig.2.
(3) For bi-directional types having VWM of 10 V and less, the IR limit is doubled
(4) For the bi-directional SMCJ5.0CA, the maximum VBR is 7.25 V
2015. 9. 14 5/5Revision No : 0
SMDJ5.0 turu 440CA
SEVRUCCITSIRETCARAHCDNASGNITAR
(TA = 25oC unless otherwise noted)
Figure 1
         PEAK PULSE POWER VS PULSE TIME
td  - Pulse Duration - µs
100
10
1.0
0.1
100,0000.1 1 10
P
p
p
 -
 P
e
a
k
 P
u
ls
e
 P
o
w
e
r
-
 k
il
o
w
a
tt
s
100 1,000 10,000
3,000W, 10/1000 µs
Wave Shape